

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Docket No. 080316 (S-45-17)

AUDREY SAMPSON, individually and as
Executrix of the Estate of John
Sampson,

Plaintiff,

v.

3M COMPANY, f/k/a Minnesota Mining &
Manufacturing Company; ASBESTOS
CORPORATION LTD., in itself and as
successor to Johnson's Company; BASF
CATALYSTS LLC, individually and as
successor to Engelhard Minerals and
Chemical Corp.; BELL ASBESTOS MINES
LTD.; BENJAMIN MOORE PAINT COMPANY;
CARBOLA CHEMICAL COMPANY; CERTAINTEED
CORPORATION; CSR LIMITED,
individually and as successor to
Colonial Sugar & Refinery Company;

(caption continued on reverse)

Civil Action

On Motion for Leave to
Appeal from the
New Jersey Superior
Court, Appellate Division
Docket No. AM-730-16

Sat Below:

Hon. Marie P. Simonelli,
P.J.A.D.

Hon. Greta Gooden Brown,
J.A.D.

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE ASSOCIATION OF
CORPORATE COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF BASF CATALYST LLC'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Amar D. Sarwal
(admission pro hac vice pending)
Vice President & Chief Legal
Strategist
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL
1001 G Street, N.W., Suite 300W
Washington, D.C. 20001

Christopher J. Paolella
(NJ Bar #008022000)
REICH & PAOLELLA LLP
111 Broadway, Suite 2002
New York, N.Y. 10006
(212) 804-7090
cpaolella@reichpaolella.com

*Counsel for Proposed Amicus Curiae
Association of Corporate Counsel*

DANA COMPANIES, LLC, f/k/a Dana Corporation; DAP PRODUCTS, INC.; EASTERN MAGNESIA TALC COMPANY; E.I. DuPONT de NEMOURS; GEORGIA PACIFIC CORPORATION; GOUVERNEUR TALC COMPANY, INC.; INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY, individually and as successor to Strathmore Paper Co.; INTERNATIONAL TALC COMPANY; KAISER GYPSUM CORPORATION; KELLY-MOORE PAINT COMPANY; KENTILE FLOORS INC.; OWENS-ILLINOIS, INC.; METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE CO.; R.T. VANDERBILT COMPANY, INC.; RAPID AMERICAN CORPORATION, in itself and successor to Philip Carey Manufacturing Company, Carey Canadian Mines, Ltd., and Quebec Asbestos Corporation Ltd.; THE SHERWIN WILLIAMS COMPANY; SOUTHERN TALC COMPANY; SPECIAL MATERIALS INC.-WISCONSIN, f/k/a Special Asbestos Co., Inc.; UNIROYAL; UNION CARBIDE CHEMICAL COMPANY; WHITTAKER, CLARK & DANIELS MINERAL & PIGMENT SOLUTIONS, individually and as successor-in-interest to Whittaker, Clark & Daniels; R.T. VANDERBILT COMPANY, INC., individually and as successor to Gouverneur Talc Company and as successor to International Talc Company; and JOHN DOE CORPORATION(S) 1-50,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. Courts should apply the presumption that an order compelling disclosure of putatively privileged communications is almost always immediately appealable6

 A. R. 2:2-4 permits appeals of interlocutory orders “in the interest of justice” where an erroneous ruling would be “irremediable” after trial6

 B. Erroneous denials of privilege pose a grave threat of damage not only to individual litigants, but to the adversarial system as a whole9

 C. Erroneous denials of privilege cannot be remedied by post-judgment appellate review12

 D. This Court should protect the attorney-client privilege by announcing a prospective presumption of interlocutory review for adverse privilege rulings17

 II. At a minimum, this Court should grant BASF leave to appeal in this case19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alberta v. Suncor Energy, Inc.,
2017 ABCA 221 (Alta. Ct. App.).....1

Alden Leeds, Inc. v. QBE Specialty Ins. Co.,
No. A-2034-14T1, 2015 WL 4507151 (N.J. Super.
Ct. App. Div. July 27, 2015).....7

Brundage v. Estate of Carambio,
195 N.J. 575 (2008).....6, 7, 12

Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Turner & Newall, PLC,
964 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1992).....13

Colletti v. McLaughlin,
No. A-3397-08T2, 2009 WL 1750087 (N.J. Super.
Ct. App. Div. June 23, 2009).....8

Commonwealth v. Harris,
32 A.3d 243 (Pa. 2011).....16

Coyle v. Estate of Simon,
247 N.J. Super. 277 (App. Div. 1991).....8

Daniels v. Hollister Co.,
440 N.J. Super. 359 (App. Div. 2015).....17

Fellerman v. Bradley,
99 N.J. 493 (1985).....1, 9, 10

First Trenton Indem. Co. v. D’Agostini,
No. A-3089-08T3, 2009 WL 2136255 (N.J. Super.
Ct. App. Div. July 20, 2009).....7, 8

Friedman Route 10, LLC v. Certain Underwriters At
Lloyd’s, London, No. A-0434-13T1, 2014 WL 340087
(N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Jan. 31, 2014).....7

FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.,
Nos. 15-5356, 15-5357 (D.C. Cir.).....1

Hedden v. Kean Univ.,
434 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2013).....7

<u>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,</u> No. 14-5319 (D.C. Cir.).....	2
<u>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,</u> 756 <u>F.3d</u> 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11, 13
<u>Laporta v. Gloucester Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders,</u> 340 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 254 (App. Div. 2001).....	8
<u>Macey v. Rollins Env. Serv.,</u> 179 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 535 (App. Div. 1981).....	10, 11
<u>Medford v. Duggan,</u> 323 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 127 (App. Div. 1999).....	8
<u>Paterno v. NCAA,</u> No. 1709 MDA 2014 (Pa. Super. Ct.).....	2
<u>Payton v. New Jersey Tpk. Auth.,</u> 148 <u>N.J.</u> 524 (1997).....	9
<u>In re Qwest Communications, Int'l,</u> 450 <u>F.3d</u> 1179 (10th Cir. 2006).....	14, 20
<u>Romano v. Maglio,</u> 41 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 561 (App. Div. 1956).....	7
<u>In re Sims,</u> 534 <u>F.3d</u> 117 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<u>State v. Alfano,</u> 305 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 178 (App. Div. 1997).....	7, 12, 13
<u>Stengart v. Loving Care Agency, Inc,</u> 201 <u>N.J.</u> 300 (2010).....	10
<u>Stock v. Schnader Harrison Segal & Lewis,</u> No. 651250/13 (N.Y. App. Div.).....	1
<u>Swidler & Berlin v. United States,</u> 524 <u>U.S.</u> 399 (1998).....	9
<u>Terrell v. Schweitzer-Mauduit Int'l, Inc.,</u> 352 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 109 (App. Div. 2002).....	8

Travelers of N.J. v. Weisman,
 No. A-4085-10T4, 2012 WL 850615 (N.J. Super. Ct.
 App. Div. Mar. 15, 2012).....7

United Jersey Bank v. Wolosoff,
 196 N.J. Super. 553 (App. Div. 1984).....8

United States v. Doe (In re Grand Jury Investigation),
 399 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2005).....10

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....passim

Williams v. BASF Catalysts LLC,
 No. 2-11-cv-01754 (D.N.J.).....5, 14, 20

Statutes and Rules:

R. 2:2-2(b).....19

R. 2:2-4.....passim

Other Authorities:

Cary Bricker, Revisiting the Crime-Fraud Exception to
 the Attorney-Client Privilege, 82 Temple L. Rev.
 149 (2009).....15

Lance Cole, Our Privileges: Federal Law Enforcement’s
 Multi-Front Assault on the Attorney-Client
 Privilege (and Why It Is Misguided), 48 Vill. L.
 Rev. 469 (2003).....11

Nicole Narea, Docs Not Privileged in BASF Asbestos Fraud
 Case, Says Class, Law360 (Nov. 3, 2017).....5

Notice to the Bar: Appellate Division Guidelines for
 Entertaining Emergent Applications (August 26, 2015),
 available at http://www.judiciary.state.nj.us/forms/10498_appl_perm_file_emerg_motion_portal.pdf.....8
